

No. 16-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3), U.S. Marine Corps.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF DR. S. SIMCHA GOLDMAN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES C. HO
KYLE HAWKINS
Counsel of Record
RACHEL Y. WADE
SCOTT K. HVIDT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100
khawkins@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. Dr. Goldman’s Case Illustrates the Vulnerability of Religious Adherents in the Armed Forces, and the Protections They Need.....4

 A. Dr. Goldman’s commanding officers tolerated his yarmulke for years before suddenly reversing course.5

 B. This Court’s *Goldman* decision misapplied the First Amendment.....8

 II. RFRA Mandates a Precise Analytical Process That Provides Service Members with the Protection This Court Denied in *Goldman*.11

 A. RFRA’s threshold inquiry determines whether the claimant has established that the government’s actions substantially burden her religious exercise.....12

 B. Once the claimant meets her burden, RFRA mandates the government justify its actions under strict scrutiny.14

 III. The CAAF Denied LCpl Sterling the Proper Analytical Procedure, and This Court Should Intervene to Protect the People of Faith in Our Armed Forces.....16

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	13, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	15
<i>Goldman v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 12 (D.D.C. 1981).....	8
<i>Goldman v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 734 F.2d 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 8
<i>Goldman v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 739 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc)	8, 9, 11
<i>Goldman v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , Civ. A. No. 81-3197, 1982 WL 311 (D.D.C. 1982).....	8
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16
<i>Sterling v. United States</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. Aug. 10, 2016).....	1
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't</i> <i>Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 867	17
28 U.S.C. § 1259	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
DEPT OF DEF., Aug. 6, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.dod.mil/pubs/foi/ReadingRoom/Statistical Data/14-F-0928 ADMP Religion Jun-30-14.xlsx	17
DEPT MANPOWER DATA CENTER, <i>Active Duty Personnel Inventory File, DRS24012 – Religion of Active Duty Personnel by Service as of June 30, 2014</i>	17
Major Adam E. Frey, <i>Serving Two Masters: A Scheme for Analyzing Religious Accommodation Requests in the Military</i> , 74 A.F. L. REV. 47 (2015).....	17
Michael Stoke Paulsen, <i>A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code</i> , 56 MONT. L. REV. 249 (1995).....	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 1109 (1990).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992)	11
Samuel J. Levine, <i>Untold Stories of Goldman v. Weinberger: Religious Freedom Confronts Military Uniformity</i> , 66 A.F. L. REV. 205 (2010)	6, 7
Steven D. Smith, <i>Religious Freedom and Its Enemies, or Why the Smith Decision May Be a Greater Loss Now Than It Was Then</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 2033 (2011)	11
